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background
Previous research suggests that 
there is a link between adolescent 
employment and smoking 
(Ramchand et al., 2007). 
Furthermore, research in adult 
populations has found that there is 
a high prevalence of smoking in the 
service industry, an area which 
employs a vast number of 
adolescents (Barbeau, 2004; 
Syamlal et al., 2015). Thus far, the 
research focus has mainly been on 
discretionary income, with the 
rationale being that students who 
work have more money to purchase 
cigarettes (Zhang et al., 2008). Our 
previous work has examined 
employment as a risk factor for 
susceptibility to smoking among 
nonsmokers (Carroll et al., 2013). 
However, this study did not 
examine employment status for 
those who were established 
smokers (i.e. smoking on more than 
20 days of the past month). The 
present study examines the effects 
of employment and exposure to 
secondhand smoke in the work 
place on established smoking.

The purpose of this project was to 
examine the relationship between 
employment status, exposure to 
secondhand smoke at work, and 
established smoking.

methodology
2014 MS Youth Tobacco Survey

We applied a multi-stage sample 
design where the probability of 
public high schools being selected 
was proportional to enrollment size. 
Two to three classrooms were 
chosen randomly within selected 
schools and all students in selected 
classes were eligible for 
participation. Data were collected 
by means of an anonymous 
self-administered questionnaire. 
The questions were group 
administered in classrooms during 
a normal class period by teachers 
following standardized procedures.

resul ts
Bivariate and multivariable analyses 
were used to analyze the 
relationship between employment 
status, exposure to secondhand 
smoke in the workplace, and 
established smoking. We controlled 
for social influences such as amount 
of spending money, thinking 
smoking makes one look cool or 
helps one fit in, the number of close 
friends who smoke, smoking rules in 
the home, and if someone who lives 
in the home smokes, as well as 
demographic characteristics. 
Results suggest that employment 
status is a risk factor for becoming 
an established smoker. Students 
who were exposed to smoke at 
work were more likely to be 
established smokers than those 
who were not.  This relationship 
remained even after controlling for 
other risk factors.

Students who were exposed to secondhand smoke in their workplace were over three times more likely to be an 
established smoker versus those who reported that they do not work. This relationship remained after controlling for 
factors such as amount of spending money, rules about smoking in the home, having friends who smoke,  believing that 
smoking makes one look cool or fit in, and having a smoker in the home. It is unknown whether vocations that allow 
smoking in the workplace draw students who smoke to work there or if exposure in the workplace leads to established 
smoking. Future research should examine the progression of experimenters to established smokers through a longitudinal 
design to further assess this relationship.
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M I S S I S S I P P I  S T A T E  U N I V E R S I T Y
Table 3 Logistic Regression

Level of
Significance

Exposure to second-
hand smoke at work

Established 
Smoking

Odds Ratio
(95% C.I.)

Note: The model statistically controlled for sex, grade, and race.

Table 1 Sample Characteristics

Grade

Participants

Male
Female

Sex

Race

9th
10th
11th
12th

White
Black
Other

Unweighted
N = 1715 Weighted

49.2%
50.8%

50.2%
49.8%

28.0%
24.3%

28.7%
26.1%

29.2%
18.5%

23.3%
21.9%

46.7% 43.1%
41.6%
11.7%

48.8%
8.1%

objective

discussion and future implications
Note: p < .001

Table 2 Bivariate Statistics

Established Smoking

32.1%

19.9%

67.9%

80.1%

Yes No

Employment 
status and 
exposure 
to smoke 
at work

Employed and 
exposed at work
Employed, not 

exposed at work

5.6% 94.4%Not employed

Employed & exposed at work

p = .03

3.4 (1.3-9.0)
Employed, but not 

exposed at work 1.8 (0.5-7.2)

Not employed Reference Reference
Smoking rule in home p = .02

Smoking not allowed Reference Reference
Close friends who smoke p = .03

Yes 4.1 (1.2-14.3)
No Reference Reference

Smoking allowed 3.3 (1.2-8.7)

Smoking makes 
you look cool or fit in ns

No Reference Reference
Yes 1.7 (0.8-3.4)

Smoker in home ns
Yes 0.6 (0.3-1.2)
No Reference Reference

Amount of spending money ns

$20 or less per week Reference Reference
$21 or more per week 1.0 (0.4-2.4)
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