EMPLOYMENT FOR PROGRESSION * STATUS A SOCIAL factor FROM EXPERIMENTER TO ESTABLISHED Comoker?

//Jessica C. Swinea | Emily McClelland | Nell Valentine | Robert McMillen | MISSISSIPPI STATE UNIVERSITY

background

Previous research suggests that there is a link between adolescent employment and smoking (Ramchand et al., 2007). Furthermore, research in adult populations has found that there is a high prevalence of smoking in the service industry, an area which employs a vast number of adolescents (Barbeau, 2004; Syamlal et al., 2015). Thus far, the research focus has mainly been on discretionary income, with the rationale being that students who work have more money to purchase cigarettes (Zhang et al., 2008). Our previous work has examined employment as a risk factor for susceptibility to smoking among nonsmokers (Carroll et al., 2013). However, this study did not examine employment status for those who were established smokers (i.e. smoking on more than 20 days of the past month). The present study examines the effects of employment and exposure to secondhand smoke in the work place on established smoking.

objective *

The purpose of this project was to examine the relationship between employment status, exposure to secondhand smoke at work, and established smoking.





SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH CENTER

Table 1 Sample Characteristics				
Participants	Unweighted N = 1715	Weighted		
Sex				
Male	49.2%	50.2%		
Female	50.8%	49.8%		
Grade				
9th	28.0%	28.7%		
10th	24.3%	26.1%		
11th	29.2%	23.3%		
12th	18.5%	21.9%		
Race				
White	46.7%	43.1%		
Black	41.6%	48.8%		
Other	11.7%	8.1%		

Table 2 Bivariate Statistics

		Established Smoking	
		Yes	No
Employment status and exposure to smoke at work	Employed and exposed at work	32.1%	67.9%
	Employed, not exposed at work	19.9%	80.1%
	Not employed	5.6%	94.4%

Note: p < .001

Table 3 Logistic Regression				
	Established Smoking Odds Ratio (95% C.I.)	Level of Significance		
Exposure to second- hand smoke at work		p = .03		
Employed & exposed at work	3.4 (1.3-9.0)			
Employed, but not exposed at work	1.8 (0.5-7.2)			
Not employed	Reference	Reference		
Smoking rule in home		p = .02		
Smoking allowed	3.3 (1.2-8.7)			
Smoking not allowed	Reference	Reference		
Close friends who smoke		p = .03		
Yes	4.1 (1.2-14.3)			
No	Reference	Reference		
Smoking makes you look cool or fit in		ns		
Yes	1.7 (0.8-3.4)			
No	Reference	Reference		
Smoker in home		ns		
Yes	0.6 (0.3-1.2)			
No	Reference	Reference		
Amount of spending money		ns		
\$21 or more per week	1.0 (0.4-2.4)			
\$20 or less per week	Reference	Reference		

Note: The model statistically controlled for sex, grade, and race.

*Aiseussion and future implications *

Students who were exposed to secondhand smoke in their workplace were over three times more likely to be an established smoker versus those who reported that they do not work. This relationship remained after controlling for factors such as amount of spending money, rules about smoking in the home, having friends who smoke, believing that smoking makes one look cool or fit in, and having a smoker in the home. It is unknown whether vocations that allow smoking in the workplace draw students who smoke to work there or if exposure in the workplace leads to established smoking. Future research should examine the progression of experimenters to established smokers through a longitudinal design to further assess this relationship.



Barbeau, E. M., Krieger, N., & Soobader, M. J. (2004). Working class matters: socioeconomic disadvantage, race/ethnicity, gender, and smoking in NHIS 2000. American journal of public health, 94(2), 269-278.

Carroll, R., McClelland, E., Dempewolf, M., Loden, K., Valentine, N., & McMillen, R. (2013, September). Smoker susceptibility and smoking status among employed and unemployed high school students. Poster presented at the 76th annual Mississippi Public Health Association conference, Jackson, MS.

Ramchand, R., Ialongo, N. S., & Chilcoat, H. D. (2007). The effect of working for pay on adolescent tobacco use. American Journal of Public Health, 97(11), 2056-2062.

Syamlal, G., Jamal, A., & Mazurek, J. M. (2015). Current Cigarette Smoking Among Workers in Accommodation and Food Services-United States, 2011-2013. MMWR. Morbidity and mortality weekly report, 64(29), 797-801.

Zhang, B., Cartmill, C., & Ferrence, R. (2008). The role of spending money and drinking alcohol in adolescent smoking. Addiction, 103(2), 310-319.

methodology X

2014 MS Youth Tobacco Survey

We applied a multi-stage sample design where the probability of public high schools being selected was proportional to enrollment size. Two to three classrooms were chosen randomly within selected schools and all students in selected classes were eligible for participation. Data were collected by means of an anonymous self-administered questionnaire. The questions were group administered in classrooms during a normal class period by teachers following standardized procedures.



Bivariate and multivariable analyses were used to analyze the relationship between employment status, exposure to secondhand smoke in the workplace, and established smoking. We controlled for social influences such as amount of spending money, thinking smoking makes one look cool or helps one fit in, the number of close friends who smoke, smoking rules in the home, and if someone who lives in the home smokes, as well as demographic characteristics. Results suggest that employment status is a risk factor for becoming an established smoker. Students who were exposed to smoke at work were more likely to be established smokers than those who were not. This relationship remained even after controlling for other risk factors.

designed by: miranda robertson

mstobaccodata.org